

**RSA No. 177 of 2003.**

24.08.2016 Present: Mr. Bhupender Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate vice counsel for respondent No.1.

Respondents No.2 to 5, 7, 9, 10, 12 and 13 already exparte and 6, 8 and 11 deleted.

Arguing counsel on behalf of respondent No.1 is not present, being out of station. List on ***28<sup>th</sup> September, 2016.***

August 24, 2016(ps)

(Dharam Chand Chaudhary),  
Judge