

**Mohar Singh (deceased) through LRs &
Ors. Vs. Pritam Dass & Ors.**

**RSA No.177 of 2003 a/w
CO No.133 of 2004**

19.06.2025 Present: Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the appellants/non-cross objectors, except deceased appellant No.1(b).

Mr. K.D. Sood, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Het Ram Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.1/Cross objector.

None for respondents No.2 to 5, 7, 9, 10, 12 and 13.

Name of respondents No.6, 8 and 11 stand deleted.

CMP(M) No.638 of 2025

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicant. Non-applicant has no objection, if in case, the present application is allowed and legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1(b), are ordered to be brought on record.

Appellant No.1(b), is stated to have died on 29.01.2025. The said fact is evident from the death certificate appended along with the application. The right to sue survives in the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1(b), details whereof have been given in para 1 of the application.

Since the right to sue survives in the legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1(b), therefore, application is allowed and legal heirs of deceased appellant No.1(b) are

ordered to be brought on record. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

Application stands disposed of.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

19th June, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)